C. Performance Targets (Annual Measurable Achievement Objectives) for English Language Proficiency
Section 3122(a)(3) requires that States’ annual measurable achievement objectives for English Language Proficiency include annual increases in the number or percentage of children attaining English Proficiency.  Please provide the State’s definition of “proficient” in English as defined by the State’s English language proficiency standards.  Please include in your response:

· The test score range or cut scores for each of the State’s ELP assessments

· A description of how the five domains of listening, speaking, reading, writing, and comprehension are incorporated or weighted in the State’s definition of “proficient” in English.

State Response

Colorado assesses English Language Learners’ English proficiency in reading, writing, speaking and listening, via the CELApro (Colorado English Language Acquisition Proficiency Assessment).  This assessment has been modified from LAS LINKS to align with Colorado’s English Language Development (ELD) Standards to approximately 95%.
Colorado uses the overall composite score (of reading, writing, speaking and listening) to determine AMAO calculations for LEAs.  Each language domain sub-score is weighted equally to calculate the overall proficiency score on CELApro.  
The overall cut-scores for each level are as follows.

	Grade
	1 Beginning
	2 Early Intermediate
	3 Intermediate
	4 Proficient
	5 Above Proficient

	KG
	260–381 
	382–425 
	426–450 
	451–514 
	515–585 

	1
	260–410 
	411–434 
	435–468 
	469–521 
	522–590 

	2
	260–430 
	431–464 
	465–490 
	491–545 
	546–592 

	3
	297–444 
	445–477 
	478–508 
	509–561 
	562–651 

	4
	297–457 
	458–489 
	490–525 
	526–577 
	578–651 

	5
	297–459 
	460–492 
	493–532 
	533–583 
	584–651 

	6
	341–462 
	463–495 
	496–538 
	539–589 
	590–666 

	7
	341–464 
	465–498 
	499–545 
	546–595 
	596–666 

	8
	341–468 
	469–502 
	503–548 
	549–597 
	598–666 

	9
	350–472 
	473–506 
	507–550 
	551–599 
	600–675 

	10
	350–476 
	477–509 
	510–552 
	553–602 
	603–675 

	11
	350–480 
	481–513 
	514–555 
	556–604 
	605–675 

	12
	350–484 
	485–517 
	518–558 
	559–606 
	607–675 


This document explains how the standard setting and cut-scores were determined: http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdeassess/documents/cela/2009/CELApro%202008%20FINAL%20Standard%20Setting%20Technical%20Report.pdf/ 
In order to be considered “proficient” for AMAO 2 purposes, a student needs to score Level 5 in their overall proficiency score on CELApro.
AMAO 2 Cohort Definition

The AMAO 2 cohort includes all students who took CELApro in the district in the current year, except for those students who have been withdrawn from the LEA before or during the testing.  Even students who did not receive a proficiency score due to not completing the assessment or answering enough questions to warrant a score are included.
District and Consortium “N” size must = 30 students
AMAO 2 Target

The 2009-2010 AMAO 2 target will be set at 5% of applicable students obtaining English Language Proficiency, as determined by CELApro Proficiency – Level 5.

Future targets are set as follows:

	 
	AMAO 2

	2009-2010
	5%

	2010-2011
	6%

	2011-2012
	7%

	2012-2013
	8%

	2013-2014
	9%


The 2008-2009 AMAO 2 Target was 25% of continuously enrolled students obtaining English Language Proficiency as determined by CELApro Proficiency – Level 5. Targets were changed as a result of the Notice of Interpretations. Colorado is now calculating AMAO 2 on a very different group of students than in previous years.  Additionally, due to the standard setting process for CELApro, the cut-score for proficiency increased, as well.
AMAO 2 for districts that participate in a Consortium

· District must be a participant in the consortium for two continuous CELApro test administrations (two grant periods/two school years)   Data from eligible districts participating in a consortium for the two CELApro test administrations (two grant periods/two school years) will be used for calculating AMAO 2.  Results will be aggregated to determine the Consortium percentage.  

· Consortium “N” must = 30 students (the combined number of students in all LEAs within the Consortium)
3122(a) requires that States’ annual measurable achievement objectives for English language proficiency include annual increases in the number or percentage of children making progress in learning English.  Please provide the State’s definition of “making progress” in learning English as defined by the State’s English language proficiency standard sand assessments.   Please include in your response: 

· A description of the English language proficiency levels and any sub-levels as defined by the State’s English language proficiency standards and assessments.

· A description of the criteria students must meet to progress from one proficiency level to the next

· A description of the language domains in which student must make progress in moving from one English language proficiency level to the next.

AMAO 1 – Making Annual Progress in English Language Development
The State of Colorado annually tracks K-12 ELL students’ movement from one overall proficiency level (including the domains of reading, writing, speaking and listening) to another, as defined by the Colorado English Language Acquisition Proficiency Assessment (CELApro) levels of proficiency.
· CELA Level 1 – Beginning

· CELA Level 2 – Early Intermediate

· CELA Level 3 – Intermediate

· CELA Level 4 – Proficient

· CELA Level 5 – Advanced

Descriptions of English language proficiency levels for reading, writing, speaking and listening as defined by the CELApro can be found here: http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdeassess/documents/cela/2010/CELApro_GTI_2010.pdf on pages 16-21. 
The specific targets for making progress are listed below.  
AMAO 1 Targets – Making Progress Definition
K-12 Annual Growth Target on CELApro

	Previous Year CELApro Overall Proficiency Score
	Annual Growth Target

	· No Score

· 1

· 2

· 3

· 4 
· 5 (if not yet re-classified as an FEP)
	· 1

· 2

· 3

· 4
· 5  
· 5  


The 2009-2010 AMAO 1 target will be set at 48%.  Future targets will be set as follows:

	 
	AMAO 1

	2009-2010
	48%

	2010-2011
	50%

	2011-2012
	52%

	2012-2013
	54%

	2013-2014
	56%


Students with two CELApro records in the state will be included in both the LEA Grantee and State calculations.  The following decision rules will be used to determine which LEA receives a student’s score.

1. If the student tested in the same district for their current year test and their most recent prior year test, that district receives their score, regardless of where they were enrolled in between.

2. If the student tested in two different districts, and they were enrolled in one of the two districts for the most recent October 1 enrollment count, then the district in which they were enrolled on October 1, would be accountable for their progress.

3. If the student tested in two different districts, and they were not enrolled in one of the two districts for the most recent October 1 enrollment count (either not enrolled anywhere in Colorado or in a third district), then the district in which they were testing for the current year will receive their score.

The tables below provide examples to illustrate the above rules.
	January 2009 CELApro
	October 1, 2009 Enrollment
	January 2010 CELApro
	Record Assigned to:

	District A
	District A
	District A
	District A

	District A
	District B
	District A
	District A

	District A
	Nowhere in state
	District A
	District A

	District A
	District B
	District B
	District B

	District A
	District A
	District B
	District A

	District A
	Nowhere in state
	District B
	District B

	District A
	District C
	District B
	District B


	January 2008 (or prior) CELApro
	January 2009 CELApro
	Student October 2009
	January 2010 CELApro
	Record Assigned to:

	District A
	Nowhere in state
	District A
	District A
	District A

	District A
	Nowhere in state
	District B
	District A
	District A

	District A
	Nowhere in state
	Nowhere in state
	District A
	District A

	District A
	Nowhere in state
	District A
	District B
	District A

	District A
	Nowhere in state
	District B
	District B
	District B

	District A
	Nowhere in state
	Nowhere in state
	District B
	District B

	District A
	Nowhere in state
	District B
	District C
	District C


All students who have received a label or have a test at the end of the window are included, except those students who have been withdrawn from the LEA before or during testing. 
District and Consortium “N” must = 30 students
AMAO 1 for districts that participate in a consortium

· District must be a participant in the consortium for two continuous CELApro test administrations (two grant periods/two school years)   Data from eligible districts participating in a consortium for the two CELApro test administrations (two grant periods/two school years) will be used for calculating AMAO 1.  Results will be aggregated to determine the Consortium percentage.  

· Consortium “N” must = 30 students (the combined number of students in all LEAs within the Consortium)
